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November 11,2013

Brian Donaldson _ VIA EMAIL AND FEDERAL EXPRESS
Chief of Investigations | o o
Department of Juvenile Justice .

Office of thie Inspector General

~ Bureau of Investigations
Knight Building
2737 Centerview Drive
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3100

RE:  Report of Investigation
IG # 12-0017 .
CCC # 2012-00725

-

Dear Mr. Donaldson:

Please be advised that this firm represents the interests of Youth Services International,
Inc.; James Slattery and Chris Slattery {(collectively referred to herein as “Respondents™) in
connection with the above-referenced investigation. ' .
Respondents take all investigations and complaints, of any nature, very seriously.
Accordingly, Respondents are continuing to work collaboratively to ensurc a full, fair and
~complete investigation. -

The purpose of this correspondence is to correct the designation of Chris Slattery as a
subject to witness in the Draft Report (“Report”). Specifically, Slattery is not “Facility/Program -
Staff” as that term is defined by Florida Administrative Code § 63F-11.002(8). Mr. Slattery does
not manage, supervise or provide direct care or other services to department youths. See Florida .
Administrative Code § 63F-11.002(8). Therefore, Mr. Slattery should only be a witness and not.
a subject. In fact, as is more fully detailed below, the former Youth Services employees, Warren
Augustin, A. Williams, Brown, Smith, J. Williams, and Blair, all qualify as “Facility/Program .
Staff’. Accordingly, as.each of these individuals had reporting duties, they should each be listed -
as subjects and not witpesses. To that end, listing Mr. Slattery as a “Subject” instead of a
witness is inappropriate. o : '
Additionally, Respondents address the following areas of concern with the current
Report: - ‘ . ' : '

1. Michael Hoffman is not a fact witness and is biased based on his prior and current

litigation against Respondents. L -
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2. The Report fails to identify what, if any, weight was given to the statement from
Craig Ferguson. * ’ ‘ ‘

3. The Statements from 1 and_Jorin Withams are biased given the pending litigation
filed by against Respondents. :

4. The interview of Kamel Warrén does not identify those questions which Mr. Warren
refused to answer. Further, Kamel Warren’s statement is biased given his termination
from Youth Services International, Inc. and his now dismissed EEOC -claim.
Moreover, Mr. Warren, as well as all other former employees listed in the Report,
should all have reported the incidents they claim they either heard about or witnessed.

5. The document attached as Exhibit 11 is not an affidavit and th_ei"efore‘should not be
relied upon in the Report. '

Michael Hoffman’s Witness State_ment' :

Michael Hoffman is not a fact witness in this matter. The Witness Statement of Mr.
Hoffnan is inappropriate in that he has no personal knowledge of any of the events giving rise
this investigation. Mr, Hoffman’s only basis for knowledge is what he has been told by his
clients and/or other potential witnesses. Accordingly, his inclusion in this matter as a witness is
inappropriate. _ ' .

Further, Mr. Hoffman is biased for several reasons. First, Mr. Hoffman stands fo gain
financially based on pending matters against Respondents. Mr. Hoffiman, and his client D.M.
currently have a lawsuit pending against Respondents styled as; . v Youth Services, Intl,
Inc., et al, Case No. 13-cv-62232-WJZ, United States District Court Southern District of Florida
(“Federal Lawsuit”). This lawsuit, which Respondents intend o vigorously defend against, is a
replica of an already dismissed lawsuit which was styled as v, Youth Services Intl., Inc., et -
al, Case No. 12-028492-08, In the Circuit Court of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit In And For
‘Broward County, Florida (“State Court Lawsuit”). The State Court Lawsuit was dismissed on
May 28, 2013. A copy of the Order Dismissing Plaintiff’s Complaint Without Leave to Amend
is attached as Exhibit A. Additionally, as part of the proceedings, on May 20, 2013, Mr.
Hoffman was sanctioned by the Court, A copy of the May 20, 2013 Order sanctioning Mr.
Hoffman is attached as Exhibit B. Therein, it is detailed as to the length of time Mr. Hoffman
had to amend the State Court Lawsuit. ‘Mr. Hoffman failed in his obligation. It is clear that Mr.
Hoffman was awaiting this Draft Investigation Report, of which he is 2 direct participant, to help
bolster his lawsuit. To that end, he is unquestionably biased. - o

Selcond,- Mr. Hoffman makes bascless claims: ag'aihst Ferguson, and then attemipts to tie
them to Respondents. Specifically, Mr. Hoffman alleges in his statement that Ferguson is a

t " . is not specifically mention in the Report. Respondents, however, presume that the
interview of the unnamed youth in which Mr. Hoffman participated over the phone as the
youth’s attorney is that of (Respondents are using only initials to protect the identity of the
youth). -~ . is currently represented by Mr. Hoffman and currently has a lawsuit pending in -
federal court against Respondents. Further, the allegations in the interview are strikingly similar
to the allegations in his pending lawsuit. S '
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pedophile. There is simply no evidence to subs,tantiafé this allegation. Moreover, such was not
and is.not the scope of the investigation. Further, Mr. Hoffman, and the Draft Investigation
Report completely fail to note that Respondents terminated Ferguson on May 12, 2012.

~ There is no doubt that Mr. Hoffman’s involvement in this investigation as a witness calls
into question the entire process. Mr. Hoffman is using this agency as a conduit to attempt to
perfect and bolster baseless claims against Respondents. The proper avenue for Mr. Hoffman is
the court system and this agency should not include him as a fact witness in an investigation in
which he is biased and lacks any personal knowledge of any events. ‘

‘- Cfaig' Ferguson’s Witness Statement

The Report fails to identify what weight, if any, was give to the W itness ‘Statement of
Craig Ferguson. As Ferguson states, the youths in question had risk assessments conducted to
ensure that they were appropriate to attend the off campus event. Ferguson further stated that he
contacted the . parents of the youths to receive permission for them to attend the event. .
Ferguson’s claim is at least in part corroborated by the interview with a-parent who indicated that
he was contacted by Ferguson about an off campus event. Further, at least one Risk Assessment
was provided during the investigation. The Report fails to assess Ferguson’s credibility. As
- noted above, the Report also fails to address the corrective measure taken by Respondents,
specifically, that Ferguson was terminated on May 13, 2012, approximately 1 month after his
interview and well over a year before receiving this Report.

Jorin Williams and .~ _.’s Witness Statements

The statements from Williams and~ are both biased. As to former employee
Williams, his statement is biased based on prior litigation he had pending against Respondents at
the time of his interview. Specifically, Mr. Williams’ interview was conducted on October 29,
2012. On November 25, 2012, less than a month after his interview, Mr. Williams, through his
 attorney Michael Hoffiman, filed a lawsuit against Respondents styled as Jorin Williams, et al v.
Youth Services Intl., ét al, Case No. 12-cv-62308-WPD, United States District Court Southern
District of Florida. Therein, Mr. Williams alleged that he was paid improperly and that he was
retaliated against for raising complaints during his employment. The matter was settled through
a Confidential Settlement. Agreement. Additionally, prior to his interview, Mr. Williams,
~ through his attorney Michael Hoffman, served a demand letter on Respondents, seeking payment

for the alleged violations that were addressed in the' lawsuit. Based on the foregoing, Mr.
" Williams was biased at the time of his interview. He was preparing to file a lawsuit against
Respondents and had already sought payment from Respondents. Further, he was represented by
Michael Hoffman, who also received attorney’s fees as part of the lawsuit settlement. None of
these facts, however, are addressed in the Report. In fact, the Report makes absolutely no
mention of the potential witness bias and the clear connection between. the monetary gain for
both Williams and Hoffman as a result of their participation in and statements in this
investigation. _

Asto ., as stated above, he currently has a lawsuit pending against Respondents. The
statements made in his interview relate directly to his claims against Respondents. Accordingly,
- the Report should address the fact that . has a pending claim against Respondents and his
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statements in this investigation relate to that claim. Indeed, there is no question . is biased
based on his pending litigation. ' '

Kamel Warren’s Interview

Kamel Warren is a biased witness. Specifically, on September.7, 2011, Kamel Warren
was terminated from his employment with Youth Services for failure to do his job. Thereafter,
“on September 30, 2011, Mr. Warren filed a Charge of Discriniination alleging that he was the
subject of harassment from Ferguson. A copy of the Charge of Discrimination is-attached
herewith as Exhibit C. On October 31, 2011, Youth Services filed its Position Statement to the
Charge of Discrimination, -Therein, the Position Statement and attached exhibits detail Mr.
Warren’s many failures as an employee. On June 11, 2012, the EEOC issued its Dismissal and
. Notice of Rights, which is essentially a right to sue notice. A copy of the Dismissal and Notice
- of Rights is attached as Exhibit D. Mr. Warren, despite receiving his right to sue notice, never
filed a claim against Youth Services. The only conclusion to be reached from his failure to file a
lawsuit is that his claims were not valid. Nonetheless, the Report, which relies heavily on
' statements from Mr. Warren, makes no mention that Mr. Warren’s statements may be influenced
by the fact that he had an unsuccessful claim against Respondents. This is a classic case of
former employee bias. : . :

Further, and most striking is that, pursuant to Florida Administrative Code § 63F-
11.003(1)(a), Kamel Warren was required to report all of the incidents that are the subject of this
Report. Specifically, Mr. Warren (as well witnesses Augustin, A, Williams, Brown, Smith, J.
Williams, and Blair) all had an obligation to report incidents to the CCC, as they are all
Facility/Program Staff as defined by Florida Administrative Code § 63F-1 1.002(8). The Report,
however, makes absolutely no mention of the failure of any of these witnesses to follow through
on their obligations to report incidents to the CCC. In fact, it is unquestionable that had these
employees followed through on their obligations, there would be no basis to sustain Allegation 4.
Moreover, the Report makes no mention that these employees’ failures bears negatively on their
credibility, as they are accusing Respondents of committing violations (failure to report) that, if
true, they themselves caused and were active participants. |

Finally, the description of Kamel Warren’s interview indicates that there were questions
that he was counseled to not answer, as they could potentially cause criminal liability for Mr. '
Warren. Respondents are unaware of the questions that Mr. Warren refused to answer.
- Respondents should be made aware of the asked questions, as they will provide a greater context
- for the statements provided by Mr. Warren. - : '

‘The Affidavit Attached As Exhibit 11

The Affidavit attached as Exhibit 11 is not an affidavit at all. It is not a sworn statement.
It is merely a handwritten statement. It does not contain any indication that the witness was
sworn. The Report improperly refers to this document as an affidavit and improperly relies on
this unsworn document. - : ‘

Conclusion

Based on. the foregoing, Respondents respectfully requests that Mr. Slattery be changed
from a subject to a witness. Further, Michael Hoffman’s participation as a fact witness is
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inappropriate. There are inherent biases from most, if not all, of the witnesses that are not
addressed in the Report.. Moreover, the pending litigation and the past and potential future -
financial gain for Mr. Hoffman, Mr. Williams and D.M. provides a further level of bias that
- clouds the entire process.. This evidenced by the fact that the Report does not make any mention
that Ferguson, the main subject of the Report, was long ago terminated. . Finally, Respondents
request the reporting requirements of the former employee ‘witnesses are reviewed and the
- witnesses are asked why they did not follow through on their reporting obligations.

Responde_ﬂts look forward to continuing' to cooperate in this process. If you have any
~ further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me: ' -

Sincerely,

‘Michael L. Elkins
melkins@bmolaw.com
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 17th
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN-AND FOR
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

CIVIL DIVISION

" CASE NO. 12-028492-08

et al
Plaintiff,
v,

JAMES SLATTERY, individually and in his
official capacity and YOUTII SERVICES
INTERNATIONAL, INC., and JFS
DEVELOPMENT, LLC,

Defendants.

" ORDER DISMISSING PLAINTIFE’S
COMPLAINT WITHOU’I‘ LEAVETO. AMEND

| THIS MATTER came before the Court on Notice of Plaintiff’s Fatlure to Comply W:th
. Court’s Order dated May 20, 2013 (“Notice”). Having considered the Notice apd file, the Court
 orders as foliows | '. | o

~ On May 20 2013, this Court isstied its Order requmng that on or before May 23, 2013
Plaintiff shall obtam new counsel and file the amended compfamt The Court further ordered
that if Plalntlff fails to accomphsh both of these matters thhm the plescubed time frame the case
shall be summauly dismissed upon Defendant’s counsei s notzficahon to the Court. Defendant s
counsel has notified the Court that Plamtlff has faited to comp]y with the Court’s Order by
fa.iling to file an.amended complaint and failing to. obtain new counsel.  Therefore, it is

ORDERED AND'ADJUGDGED that P_]ailltiffs Complaint is dismissed without leave to amend.



All pending motions and hearings are denied as moot. The Court retains jurisdiction to address
~ the amount of attorneys fecé and costs Plaintiff’s counsel must pay Defendant’s counsel as

addressed in the Court’s May 20, 2013 Order.

DONE and ORDERED in chambers, thi day of May, 2013. :
an Heharbets, tis a.y_o v R Judge Dale Ross

MAY 282083
_ ATrue GORY

HONORABLE DALE ROSS

Copy to: All ‘Couns-el of Record
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 17th
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

CIVIL DIVISION
CASE NO. 12-028492-08

, et al.

Plaintiff,

V.

JAMES SLATTERY, individually and in his
-official capacity and YOUTH SERVICES
INTERNATIONAL, INC., and JFS
DEVELOPMENT, L.LC,

Defendants.

ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
EXTENSION OF TIME FOR TEN DAYS TO FIND
APPROPRIATE SUBSTEFUTE LEAD COUNSEL AND
'DENYING PLAINTIFF’S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
EXTENSION OF TIME DUE TO DISCOVERY OF NEW
UNRELEASED EVIDENCE DEFENDANT HAS FAILED TO
~ PROVIDE STATE OF FLORIDA E

THIS MATTER came before the Court on Plaintiff’s Motion for Extension of Time for
Ten Days to .Find Appropriate Substitute Lead Cc;unsel (“Motion: 1””) and .P_Iaintiff’s Emergéncy
Mdtion for Extension of Time Due to Discovery of New Unreleased Evidence Defendant has
Failed to Providé to .Staterof Fiorida (“Motion 2").! Having considered the Motion, the file and _

argilment from counsel, the Court makes the fOllowihg findings of fact and orders as follows:

1 The Court notes that Motion 2 was served on opposing counse] at 4:37 p.mn, on-May 15, 2013, the day
before the hearing in this matter. Motion 2 was not properly noticed before this Court. Nonetheless, the
- Court addressed Motion 2 and denied all relief requested therein. ' '



1. Plaintiff served his Cor_nplaint on October 16, 2012.
2; I"Iai’ntiff’ s Complaint wés thirty eight (38) pages of ajiegatiok;s, comprising five
(5) counts and two hundred and ninety four (294) paragraphs. -
s On November 15, 2012, Defcﬁdants .ﬁled'fheir Motiofl to Disfniss ‘Piaintiff’s

Complaint and Motion to Strike Plaintiff’s Claim for Punitive Damages and Incorporated

Memoran_dum‘ of Law.

4, On February 7,' 2013., the Court...issued its Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to
Dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint (“Ord.;-;r”).2 The Court ordered Plaintiff to file an amended
Complaint within -si_xty .(“60) days, making the Amended Complain% due on or before April 5,
2013. o

5. The parties agreed on -.anr additional fifteen (15) dayé within which Plaintiff could |
file his Amended Complaint, making t.;he- Amended Complaint due on or before Monday, April -
22, 2013. | |
: 6. | Théreafter, the parties then agreed to allow Pllair;_ti.ff until April 26, .2013, to file
- his Amended Complaint,

| 7. | © Plaintiff did not amend his complaint by this deadline.:
8. Instead, on April 26, 2013, Plaintiff filed Motion 1.
9, 'Mofién 1 was set to be heard before this Court on May 16, 2013,
10. At 4:37 pm. on May 15, 2013, Plaintiff filed Motion 2 and informed Defendant’s
| counsel that he intended to argue Motion 2 at the May 16, 2013 hearir'lg- for Motion' 1,

11.  Motion I was scheduled for hearing for 8:45 a.m. .

2 In its Order the Court dismissed 2 of the 3 Defendants, leaving Youth Services International, Inc. as the
only remaining Defendant. '



12. At 9:14am., Plaintiff's counsel was not in attendance and had not contacted this

Court’s Chambere or opposing counsel to advise of his 'whe'rea-bouts.
13. I‘he Court proceeded in Piaihtiff”s counsel’s a'bsence,-a court repoﬁed was present
and franscribed the hearing. It ie |
ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that Mo‘don 1 and Motion 2 are both 'DENIED.
Addmonally, the Court finds that Plaintlﬂ' has had more than ample opportunity to file hxs; :
‘ amended complamt As of the date of thlS hearmg Plaintiff has had a total of one hundred and _
two (102) days within which to file his amended complalnt. ~ Accordingly, on or before May 23,
2013 (\erhich is 7 days from the date of the hearing on Motion 1 and Motion 2), Plaintiff shall
obtain new counsel and ﬁle the amended complaint, If Plamtlff fails to accompllsh both of these -
matters within the prescnbed time frame the case shall be summanly dismissed upon
Defendant’s counsel’s notification to the Court.
.A‘dditionally, the .Court aﬁards Defendant’s counsel an entitlemeﬁt to attorney’e fees and
costs ‘from Plaintiff’s counsel for Plainﬁf?-s cdﬁnsel’s failure to appear for the. he.aringﬂ.
| Plaintiff’s counsel shall pay the fees of Defendant"s‘ counsel for Defendant’s counsel having to
appear for a hearing at which Plaih_tiff’s counsel did not appear and Plaintiffs counsel‘ shall pey
" all costs df ‘ehe court reporter, Defendant’s counsel shall scﬁedule' a hearidg fer a.determinati_onr

. of amount of attorney’s fees.
DONE and ORDERED in chambers, this __ day of May, 2013. |
: ' Judge Dale Ross

MAY 2 0 2013

__ATrue Copy.
HONORABLE DALE ROSS

Copy to: All Counsel of Record -
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EEQC Sanv 5 {1 1/08) ) . — .
CHARGE OF DISCRIMI NATION. Cherge Presented To: Agency(ies) Charge Nols):

Tiis rdr:m.is'arhaf:tetl by the Privacy Actof 1874, Sse enclesed rivacy Att [ I FEPA B .
Statainant and ther formation before compleiing it fonn. = U
| . e esoc 510-2011-05950°

Florida Commission On Human Relations . andEEQC
Stata or 10531 Agency, if any S )

Mame (nclicale Mp., Ms., Mrs.) - Home Phone fnc, Atos Core) L Diate of Bitn

pir. Kamel Warren
“Steeol Adgiress |

114 Sw 7th Court, Deerfistd Beach, FL 33441

CHY. Slate aud 2IP Cade

| Named is the Employer; Latior Qé’g:mization; Erpployment Agency, Apprenticeshiip Cammitiae, or State or Local Govarment Agency That | Selleve
| Diseriminated Against Me ar Othets. Uf mory then two, list under PARTICULARS bolaw:) . .

"4 parhe ' T o i o i tio. Enpiopoes, Mamara | Phare No. fiirclude Ares Gode)
| THOMPSON ACADEMY . | B00.orMore |  (954) 967-6300

Straet Adrdreas - Chy, State st 2P Coide

1 1150 Hibiscus Drive, Pémbroke Pines, FL. 33025

1 dame | oo Eivlopea:Momners. | Phena No. (ingiade Arga Codel

| Sireot Address Clly, Stato and ZIP Code

DATE(S) DISCRIMINATION TOOK PLACE
Earliest Latast

E: RAGE [_::! coLom SEX D RELIBION _Ejgw_f\,ﬂom,oa:;’sw 04~01-2010 09-07-2011

_‘{'le RETALIATION [j nee | I psadimy [ | GENBTIC NFORMATION.
' D OTHER (Spaciy] T T : CENTIRUING ACTION

' THE PARTICULARS, ARE (i 'Qaéfrﬂ!lom'g napéi-;ﬁ' needad, attach axire sheelfa)):

| OISCRIMNATION BASED ON (Chck appropriold box(es)J

| am a male. |- woiked for the Respondent as a Youth Couhselor undeér the supervision of Kenard Brown,
While employed, | was subjécted to unwelcome and unwanted sexual harassment by Mr: Fergerson, Facility
Admiristrator. Since he became the Facility Administrator, ha has made several sexual commerits to me. He
has.ifvited me out to funictions autside of work and to his home, which Frefused. : ‘

In retaliation for rejecting the sexual harassment, | was fired for allegedly sleeping on the job. | was not
steeping on the job:" | advised the Respondent that | was working in: a room with five kids. This is @ youth
facility and | worked a. double shift on the date ( was fired. 1 also, contacted Jessie Willlams, VP of

Corporate and advised Him that | was niot sleeping on the job, The Company claimed that they conducted an

~internal investigation. However, nothing was done ta correct the problem. On September 7, 2011, | was
terminated for allegedly sleeping-on the job. .~ '

- believe | was discriminated against because of my sex (male) sexual harass_rﬁént; iri violation of Title Vit of
| the 19864 Civil Rights Act, as amended. :

11 want this charge fid with bath lhe EEOC and the State or locat Agency. IFany, |
will édviss tha agencies If | change.my address or phena number and I wili ’
apaperate flly with them by the procassing of my charge In accorgance with thelr
procedures, .

| dediare yndet penally of perury that the sbove is trie apd carrecl,

| HOTARY ~ When ‘necessoly-for stafa'ancff.ocﬂr%gaq&y Roguirements

| swaat of affirm that | have read the above charge and that It Is trae to
the best of my knowledge, infamation and belief,
SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT

r i \
o - l . SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME TS DATE
Sep 28, 2011 ‘)_/_[)8 ) ——/ ) {month, dey, yesd) ) '

pete : Charging Party Signatus




EXHIBIT D



RECEIVED]

DISMISSAL AND NOTICE OF RIGHTS | JUN11 20

To: Kamel Warren . _ : From: San Juan Local Oﬁiéﬁy . }
525 F D Roosevelf Ave '

114 Sw Tth Court. _
Deerfieid Beach, FL. 33441 - 1202 Plaza Las Americas
: San Juan, PR 00918

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

" EEOC Form 181 {11/09)

E:] ' Ort ‘beha!f of person(s) sggrieved whoss identiiy is
) CONFIDENT!AL (29 CFR 51501 7(8)) .
E£OC Charge No. " EEOC Represeniaiive “Telephone. Ne.
o Lillian Marti, ‘
510-2011-05850 lnvestigator (787) 7711476 ‘

THE EEOC IS CLOSING ITS FILE ON THIS CHARGE FOR "I'HE FOLLQWING REASON
The facts alleged in the charge fail to-state a ¢ feim under ainy of the statutes enforced by the EEOC.

Your:alleg_atibné did not involve a.&ts’abiiity as defimed by the Americans With Disabilides Act. -
The' Rés‘pondéﬁt: eiriploys. -Jess-fhan"t'he réquired number of empiayees or'is not otherwise covered by the statutes.. .
Your charge was not dimely ¥ 'F led with EEQC; n other words,. you waited foo long aﬂer the date(s) of the sdlleged

discrimiriation.to file your charge.

‘The EEOC issiies, tg foiIOWIng determination: Baged upon ‘its mvestlgatlon the EEQC is unable to conclude that the
information gblained establishes violations of the stetutes. This does not centify that the respondent is in compliance with
the statutes. No f;nrjmg Ig'made as 1o any otber issues that might be consfrued as having peen raised by this charge,

The EEOU has. adoptecl the-findings:of the state or{ocal"fanr eraploymient practices- agency that investigated this charge

JH_DDDD

00

OtHer (brreﬂy sfat‘e)

- NOTIGE OF SUIT RIGHTS -

{Seethe additionalinformation attached to this form.) ' ' T L

“Title VI, the Americans with Disabilities. Act, the Genetic. Information Nondiscrimination Act, or the Age. >
Discrimination in Employiment Act: This will be the onfy notice of dismissal and of your right te sue that we. will send.yau.
You may fite alawsuit agaginst the respondent(s) urider feéderal law based on this charge in federal or state court. Your
lawsuit must be filed WITHIN 90 DAYS of your receipt of this notice; or your right to sue basetf on this charge will be
lost. (The time fimit for fi iing suit based on-a claim under state Jaw.may be different.) . . .

"‘\'

Equal Pay Act (EPA): EPA suits must be filed in federal of state court within 2 years (3 years for willful violations) of the'
alleged EPA underpayment. This means that backpay due for- any wolatlons that occurred. more than 2 years {3 years)

before you file suit may not be collectible:

j// /&ube/t}gyth Gommission JUN GSZU{Z

Enclosuras(s) ) . ALCOLM S MéQLEY
. District Director

(Date Maifed)

ot Chiis Slattery
THOMPSON ACADEMY
£00 Cattleridge Dr., Suite 200
' Sarasota, Florida 34232






4 “Preparing Troubled Youth for the Future”

| Phone (941) 953.9199 Fax (941) 953.9198

October 8, 2013

Robert A. Munson

Inspector General
Department of Juvenile Justice
2737 Centerview Drive
Knight Building, Suite 3400
Tallahassee FL 32399

RE: IG 12-0017/CCC 2012-00725

Dear Mr. Munson:

: YOUTH SERVICES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

000 Cattleridge Dr.; Suite 200, Sarasota, Florida 34232

DEFARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL
RECEI‘VED

0CT 09 2013

BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONS

I have received your letter regarding IG 12 — 0017/CCC2012-00725. -

Youth Services International' will be 'submitting comments within the -
allowed 20 business days We received your certified letter on October 7
therefore you will receive our response by November 4, 2013.

~Thank you for the opportunlty to submlt comments.

Sincerely,

President_

An Equal Opportunity Employer .
" www.youthsetvices.com
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Rick Scott, Governor

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE

Wansley Walters, Secretary

ko

Qctober 1, 2013

* James Slattery, CEQ -
Youth Services International, Inc.
6000 Cattleridge Drive, Suite 200
Sarasota, Florida 34232

RE:  OIG Case #12-0017/CCC 2012-00725

Please check one of the folioWi:ng:

1 do not have any comments.

DEF’AR TMENT oF

. OFFI0
E OF Trg fNSPé;;E-P'O"hE JusT,CE
CENED GENER4;

0CT 09 gp13

BUREAU oF !NVESTJGATIONS

"I will be submitting comments within my allowed 20 business days.

Pleaée sign and datc below and return this letter in the enclosed sélf-addressed envelope.

/%? i

- Signgture ate

2737 Centerview Drive » Tallahassee, Fldrida-32399-3100_ o (850) 488-1850

hitp://www.djj.state.fl.us

The mission of the Depariment of Juvenile Justice is to .increase public safety by reducing juvenile delinquency through effective
prevention, intervenfion and treatment services that strengthen families and turri around the lives of troubled youth



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE

Rick Scott, Goverhor : Wansley Walters, Secretary

RISCEIVED

October 1, 2013
0CT 7 2013

James Slaitery, CEO

Youth Services International, Inc.
6000 Cattleridge Drive, Suite 200
Sarasota, Florida 34232

RE:  IG 12-0017/CCC 2012-00725

Dea:r-Mr. Slattery:

On March 16, 2012, Attorney Michael Hoffman, notified the Department of Juvenile Justice (DJ) Office

of Inspector General (OIG) Central’ Communications Center (CCC) that former staff members from
Thompson Academy informed him that on April 24, 2011, Facility Administrator Craig Ferguson allegedly
used his personal vehicle to take three youths to Wal-Mart, where suits and shoes were purchased. The
staff members alleged Ferguson took the three youths to his home and ailowed them to take a shower, It
was further alleged Ferguson returned the youths to the facility at 11:00 p.m., on April 24, 2011.°

On June 26, 2012, the OIG accepted the complaint for investigation.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 20.055(6)(e), Florida Statutes, we are providing you our investigative
findings. You may submit a written response within 20 working days after receipt of the findings. If you do
not wish to comment on the investigative findings, please contact our office as soon as possible. -

Your response should be mailed to the following:

Robert A. Munson, Inspector General

Florida Department of Juvenile Justice
* Office of the Inspector General

2737 Centerview Drive .

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3100-

The response and the Inspector General’s rebuital to the response, if any, will be included in the final
investigative report. Should you have any questions. regarding this letter, please contact Brian -A.
- Donaldson, Chief of Investigations, at (850) 921-6344. ' . '

Sincerely, ' ‘ ‘
L | . ' DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE
. OF_FICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

Robert A. Munson RECENED

- Inspector General - o o
_ | o - 0CT 09 2013
Enclosure: Report of Investigation :
) o BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONS
RAM/skr
2737 Centerview Drive @ Tallahassee, Florida 32399~3100'. (850) 488-1850. :
' http://www.djj.state.flus 3

The mission of the Department of Juvenile Justice is to increase public safety by reducing juveiile delinquency through effective
prevention, intervention and freatment services thot strengthen Jamilies and turn around the lives of troubled youth.
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FLORIDA DEPARTMEN T OF JUVENILE JUSTICE

Rick Scott, Governor Wansley Walters, Secretary

December 2, 2013

‘Mr. Michael L. Elkins

Bryant, Miller, Olive-Aftorneys at Law
Sun Trust international Center

1 8. E. 3" Ave. Suite 2200

Miami, Fl. 33131

RE: Response Letter received November 1 2,2013 'regarding' IG 12—0017[000 201200725 -

Dear Mr Elkins:

In your response letter, you .expressed numerous concerns on behatf of your client, Youth Services
International, Inc. (YS!). After reviewing your issues of concern and further discussions with Inspector Riley
and Chief of Investigations Donaldson, | have made the following determinations and revisions to the

Report of Investigation:

Chris Slattery was in an administrative posutlon and did not have direct contact with youth or
supervision of staff that were in direct contact with youth. Therefore, he was removed from the
Report of Investigation (ROI), as his testimony was not relevant to the case. :

Former staff members LaRhonda Hunter, Kamal Warren, Farouto Augustin, Kenyawn Blair, and
Jorin Williams were classified as subjects of the investigation after it was determined they had
knowledge of a CCC reportable incident, but failed to notify the CCC as required.

Mr. Hoffman’s testimony to ARS Lori Hardyman was included as-an exhibit, as it was contained
within an exhibit used in obtaining other information. His testimony, however, was not considered

in the investigation nor was it included in the ROI.
Exhibit 11 was re-identified in the ROlasa “Written Statement" rather than an “Affidavit’.

. There were no additional questions asked of subject Kamai Warren, since his attorney mtervened

pricr to any additional questions being asked. This is explained in the ROI.
Where applicable and appropnate notatrons regardlng pending htigatton and terminations from

employment were added in the ROI.

With respect to your concerns regarding the “weight" and percelved “biases”.of those interviewed, i can
- state with_confidence that the inspector conducted a fair and unbiased investigation and reached his
conclusions based solely on known facts and the preponderance of evidence, and not on any external

|nﬂuences or biases.

Please note that the aforernentioned changes Ml! be reflected in the final Report of Investigation

‘Should you have additional questions or comments regarding this matter, please prowde a wntten ‘
response fo this offlce wnthm 20 working days of receipt of this letter. ,

Sincerely,
Robert A Mu'neon ‘
Inspector General

2737 Centerview Drive o Tallahassee, ¥ lorida 32399-3100 ¢ (850) 488-1850
http://www.djj.state.flus

The mission of the Department of Juvenile Justice is to increase public safety by reducing juvenile delinquency through effective
prevention, intervention, and treatment services that strengthen families and turn around the lives of troubled youth.
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